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(c) How many police-men were Injured? *

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) and (b). A hand grenade was thrown into the compound of Kotwali Police Station, Delhi, on 2nd June 1953 during the investigation of the case, 3 men have been arrested so far. The investigation is still proceeding.

(c) 5 police-men received minor injuries.

Shri N. P. Sinha: Has this investigation revealed any political motive behind it?

Shri Datar: I should not like to disclose anything at this stage because any information that I disclose would be of use to the culprits and I have no desire to oblige them.

Payment o f Rs. 50 lakhs to Nizam

♦728. Shri Gldwani: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state whether it is a fact that no time limit has been fixed -(as in the case of compensation to jagirdars under the Jagir-
dari and Zamindari Abolition Act) regarding the payment of Rs. 50 lakhs yearly to the Nizam in lieu of his personal estate taken over by Government?

Hie Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): The Nizam is paid a sum of Osmania Sicca Rupees 50 lakhs by the Hyderabad State, a substantial portion of which represents compensation for Sarf-e-Khas, the personal estate of the Nizam. The payment is for the lifetime of the present Nizam.

Shri Gidwani: Is it a fact that the so-called Adviser to the Nizam has issued a pamphlet making serious allegations that the Government of India was responsible for the starvation Nizam’s relations?

Dr. KatJu: It may be true. It is really a fact that the Nizam is, I think, supporting a lot of old retainers, who have been in the service of the Nizam’s family for about two centuries. That is also the state of affairs in many other States. It has nothing to do with political services.

Swami Ramananda Tirtba; Is the hon.
Minister aware that the ex-employees of the Sarf-&-Khas of the Nizam have offered Satyagraha for non-payment of their dues?

Dr. KatJu: I have read that in the newspapers.

Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Chairman: Before I call any Member he should not start putting the question. This creates confusion.

Dr. Suresh Chandra: Is it a fact that the Nizam has issued a firman to the pffect that only non-Hindus should employed in the service of Sarf-e-Khas?

Dr. KatJu: I am not aware of it. I want notice.

Shri Raghuramaiah: May I know whether in the case of other Zamindars, Rajas and Maharajas there are not servants who have been there for centuries and then why is this invidious distinction made in the case of the Nizam?

Dr. Katiu: I repeat with your permission, Sir, that this is a matter of old history. This Parliament had approved of it. Unless and until you change the Constitution and go back upon the agreement, it ought to be carried out.

Age o f Superannuation fo r Judges

♦729. Shri Keshavaiengar: W ill the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state whether it is a fact that there is a proposal to raise the age of superannuation of the Judges of the High
Courts of India?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): No.

Shri Keshayaiengar: May I know.
Sir, why the subsequent portions of my question have not been answered’
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If they have been rejected, may I know for what reasons?

Dr. Katju: I would like to have notice of the same.

Mr. Chairman: It has been answered, What portion of the question do you mean?

Shri Keshavaiengar: The question as originally put by me has not been answered. I have not had any communication before as to the reasons for not answering the remaining portions.

Mr. Chairman: The question as it appears on the Question List has been answered.

Shri A. M. Thomas: Sir, may I know in view of the fears expressed by the subordinate judiciary and various other organizations of lawyers, will the Government categorically state that the Central Government is not proposing to raise the age of superannuar tion?

Dr. KatJu: I cannot imagine anything more categorical than a categorical negative.

Ba'nihal C art Road in Jammu and K ashmir

*730. Th. Lakshman Singh Charak:
(a) Will the Minister of States be pleased to state whether the Government of India make any contribution for the maintenance of the Banihal Cart Road in the State of Jammu and Kashmir?

(b) If so, what is the total amount spent so far on this road since 1947?

The Minister of Home Affairs and SUtcs XDr. Katju): (a) Yes.

(b) Rs. 41-43 lakhs.
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The Deputy Minister of Naturat Resources and Scientific Research
(Shri K. D. Malayiya): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. During 1952-53, a sum of
Rs. 5,000 was paid by the Government of India to the Nazrul Naramoy Samity, Calcutta, for the medical treatment in Europe of Kazi Nazrul Islam.
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[The Mtaiister «>f Education and Natn-

ral Resources Sdentiflc Resemb (Maulana Axad): No. Such assistance nas not been given to anybody before this.]
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[Maalana Asad: Yes, it is the policy of Government to set apart some money in the budget every year for such work.]
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